

MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DEP13872

PAGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

SH-F-O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 08/08/2008 **BID OPENING DATE** 08/26/2008 OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE \*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 2 ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE REVISED PURCHASING PLEASE READ CAREFULLY, SIGN, AND DATE. AFFIDAVIT. MUST BE INCLUDED WITH YOUR BID THE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTAL IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 08/26/2008 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*|\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* RECEIVED 08 AUG 26 PM 12: 20 PURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV 0001 JВ 962-73 1 TOTAL RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 4140255 B - Z6.08 55-0754491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 7/01/08

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	EASTERN	ARROW	CORP.	INC.		
Authorized Signatu	ure:			Date:	8-26-08	



200E

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13872 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN \$04-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/30/									
BID OPENING DATE		08/26/2	2008	200020000000000000000000000000000000000		BID (	OPEI	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	** ADI	DENDUM NO	). 1 ***:	***	*****	**
								AP PROJECT	
								ND THE Q/A	
	RESULT	TNG FR	DM THI	5 U//	09/08 MAI	NDAIORI I	PRE.	-BID MEETING	<b>7</b> .
	BID OP	ENING 1	DATE 2	AND T	IME HAVE	BEEN EX	FENI	DED FROM	
	08/07/	08 TO	08/26	/08 A'	r 1:30 Pi	М.			
		and the state of the state of		Lat. NTO		ייי אומיים ב.	J. J. J	ىلەرلەر دارىلەر دارىلەر دارىلەر دارىلەر دارىلەر دارىلار دارىلار دارىلاردار	. 4. 4.
=	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER C	HANGES *		******	^^
			***************************************	-					
			-						
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O								
							į		
			W	-					
	**************************************		***************************************						
 0001		1	тв	ļ .	962-73				
	-	1							
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	PRATIO	DN OF LAI	ND & OTH	ER I	PROPERTIES	
			1						
-							-		
S.C. THEORY CO. T.									
Average									
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	I NDITIO	NS	
SIGNATURE	$\mathcal{X}\mathcal{X}$			iciolololololololololololol					8-26-08
PRESI	) E.W.T	F	EIN 5	5.0	75440		T		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid-drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ # :_ Project:_	DEP 13872 Penocreek Omor	Bid Date: <b>3/9/08</b> Pre-Bid Date: <del>1/9/08</del>
Name : Company: Address:		Name: Mine Euros  Company: KANAWIM STORE CE  Address: P.O. Box 523  Output WO.
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	387-8180	Phone#: 304-755-8271  Fax #: 301-755-8274  Email: Mines. Common Claration and Strate. Comp
Name : Company: Address:	Randy Consenter Corporter Rectanglish PO BY 130,5 SISSONI'lls W V 75360	Name: GENE TERRY Company: INOUP X Address: IUDED - CHIO 5720 SCHARF REPAD [NDEPENDENCE ONO 44/31
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	984-1115 984-2770 + (cupin 1030 acl. com	Phone#: 26-524-1700  Fax #: 26-524-1701  Email: WWW. INDEXC. COM
	BASIL CARPENTER  BASIL Corported Ex INC  333 A Call AD  Chas WU 25317	Name: Jim Katter  Company: CETCO  Address: 900 North brook An  Thewase PA 19053
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	546~1601 984-3528	Phone#: 2/5 673 357 0630  Fax #: 2/5 357 0945  Email: Timila Hea Cicetco Com
Name : Company: Address:	DAVIDH. BOWMANY GREEN MOUNTANCO 511 SOTA STEIZT CHALLESTON UN	Name: JOE PLUGLEY  Company: <u>Function</u> Address: 4847 Tonys Valley Rd.  Scott Depot, WV 25560
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	25304 304425 0255 925 9043 Todo May e AOL COM	Phone#: 304 755-824  Fax #: 304 755-8260 Email: 100 Playle, @ earthlux. net

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP 3872	Bid Date: 8/7/02					
Project: PINERPEK, OMAR	Pre-Bid Date: 7.9.08					
Name: Eva Melancon Company: Mountaineer Grading Address: Elknew WV	Name: Rod Clan Company: Green m+ G Address: 511 5 MH St Chesh W. U. 25304					
Phone #: 548-6800  Fax #: 548-6900  Email:  Name: (LARENCE AHERSON)  Company: PATTERION (CONTR.)  Address:	Phone#: 304 925-0253 Fax #: 925-0000 Email:  Name: John James Company: Tarractor Address: Poca, wV					
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone#: Fax #: Email:					
Name: ANN WARDWELL Company: FASTERN ARREAL Address: POBOK 4108 CHARLESTON WIT	Name: William L. Gerencii Company: Terradon Corp. Address: Poca, UV					
Phone #: 304-414.0255  Fax #: 304-414-0256  Email : easternarrow chotmail.com	Phone#: Fax #: SEmail:					
Name: Jay R WARDARLL Company: EASTERN ARROW Address:	Name: Jim Downer Company: TERRADON CORP. Address: Poch, WV					
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone#: Fax #: Email:					

#### PINE CREEK/OMAR LCAP

#### **PRE-BID MEETING**

#### JULY 9, 2008

#### **OUESTIONS RECEIVED AT PRE-BID MEETING**

**QUESTION:** 

Is the contractor responsible for handling leachate?

**RESPONSE:** 

The contractor should sequence construction so that the leachate storage tank is constructed early. Once the tank is constructed and leachate is delivered to the tank,

DEP will handle all leachate hauling from the tank.

QUESTION:

Is the relocated creek channel to be constructed on a fill?

**RESPONSE:** 

The drawings show the relocated creek channel to be constructed on original ground; however, in this case, original ground is fill that is already in place as a result of the rock quarry operation.

QUESTION:

Will the toe buttress have to be put in before the trash is moved?

**RESPONSE:** 

Yes.

QUESTION:

How will you get the water out of the way of construction if you don't relocate the

stream first?

**RESPONSE:** 

Chances are you won't. We anticipate that the preferred construction sequence will be to relocate the stream before any other construction begins.

Is there any reclamation plan for the quarry that will impact the location of the stream?

**RESPONSE:** 

QUESTION:

No. The quarry owner, Pat Patterson, does not have a reclamation plan in-place that will interfere with the location of the relocated stream. However, you should coordinate the stream relocation with him.

QUESTION:

How are we going to hold the liner prices until next year?

**RESPONSE:** 

Unfortunately, the Owner cannot take responsibility for price increases in materials over the life of the contract. This is the responsibility of the Contractor.

QUESTION:

Where is the good soil borrow area?

RESPONSE:

We anticipate that some is on the hill above the landfill. The soil covering the existing landfill will also make good borrow material provided it is not mixed with trash; otherwise you will have to research other locations. Please remember that all soil must be screened to the particle sizes required in the specifications. The area must be reclaimed in accordance with the specifications after the borrow area is no longer needed.

QUESTION: Where would the rock borrow areas be?

RESPONSE: On the landfill side or any other area outside of the permitted rock quarry operation.

All rock located inside the permit area of the rock quarry belongs to the rock quarry owner, Mr. Patterson. The rock area must be reclaimed in accordance with the

specifications after the borrow area is no longer needed.

QUESTION: What will be the last day prior to Bid Opening that you will accept written questions?

RESPONSE: Questions must be asked prior to the bid opening date and addressed to the Purchasing

Division.

QUESTION: Does a written safety plan have to be submitted with the "No Debt Affidavit".

RESPONSE: No. There is a new "No Debt Affidavit" dated 7-1-08 that can be obtained from the

state purchasing web site. Be sure to use the new one and submit it with the Bid. When you sign this "No Debt Affidavit" you are also certifying that you have a written Drug

Free Work Place Plan in-place and will make it available at contract signing.

QUESTION: Will we have to provide daily cover if we work 24 hours a day?

RESPONSE: No. If you are actively working the area 24 hours per day, you will not have to provide

daily cover as required by state law. However, if you do not work an area continuously

then the daily cover requirement is in effect.

QUESTION: Would you please clarify how excavation of waste is to be paid.

RESPONSE: Delete section 18.1, paragraph 5 and 6 and replace the paragraphs with the following:

Excavation and fill required for the landfill toe buttress. Material incorporated into the toe buttress, both soil and rock, will be paid per cubic yard based on before and after cross sections surveyed on 50 foot intervals along "Baseline A". Fill made beyond the limits of fill shown for the buttress as shown on the cross sections will be at the Contractor's own expense. Excavation of soil and rock associated with the toe buttress will be considered incidental to construction and no separate payment will be made. However, it should be noted that material removed from the clay cap on the existing landfill will be paid for as excavation. Such material used in the buttress will effectively be paid for twice; once as excavation, and once as fill.

6. Excavation of the waste material will be paid for on a cubic yard basis measured between existing ground and final subgrade for the cover. This project is designed as a balanced job, with excess or deficient material made up by raising or lowering the balance bench indicated on the plans. Note: If the existing cover material is removed and used either in the buttress fill or final cover, such material will be effectively paid for twice as mentioned above.

#### Additional Questions Received from Tank Manufacturer

Primary tank -

Drawings show 50x15.0' sidewall with a liquid depth of 13.0' and required 2' freeboard. Specs (O) • say must be net 213,000 gallons. These 2 do not match up. To get 213K, we need 14.3' liquid depth. Then to get 24" freeboard, we would need to add 19" extension. The net sidewall would be 16.7' w/ 28" freeboard at 213,000 gallon capacity. Please specify what is required?

ANSWER: Use dimensions as shown with 13 feet to overflow. Tank storage will be 190,833 gallons

Drawings show steps (not a ladder) on the exterior of the primary tank between the cross over walkway elevation and the top of the tank sidewall. We believe that this is a drawing error because all others are ladders both inside and outside primary & 2ndary are ladders not a staircase. Do you really want that 5 or 6 step staircase suspended up in the air?

ANSWER: Delete the steps and use a ladder

Details of the primary tank drain (B/31 & C/31) do not match. Which one is required? Our preference would be C/31.

ANSWER: Use detail c/31. Terminate riser pipe 1" below tank floor, and retain removable silt stop for both details

Secondary Tank -

Drawing shows 9.5' liquid depth + 2' freeboard & top of tank wall at 11.5'. If we have to get 213K + 10% then liquid depth = 10.5'. We assume we need to raise the overflow 12" leaving just 12" freeboard. Is that correct?

ANSWER: Use dimensions as shown. This will provide approximately 214,426 gallons of storage, which is equal to the 190,833 gallons in primary tank plus 12% excess storage

Tank specs call for a bottom manway for only the primary tank. Drawing sheet 31 is also drawn that way. However drawing sheet 12 shows a bottom manway in both primary and secondary tank. Is there to be a manway in the 2ndary tank?

ANSWER: An access manway is to be installed on both tanks.



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP13872** 

PAGE
1

Abi	RESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENTIO	VOF:
HUCK	BOWMAN			
06-55	8-2157			

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	600000000000000000	S STER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A		F.O.	B		FREIGHT TERN	S
06/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		20 (07 (	2000	<u></u>		12 T 13	ODE	NING 1	TYME	01.	30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/07/		CAT			UF E					
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	No	ITEMNUM	BER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT	
		2004	*************									
0001	1,		JB	ļ	962-73							
OOOT		1		l	, w							
**************************************	RECLAM	***	RESTO	RATI	ON OF LAN	0 & OTH	ER	PROPER	RTIES	_ [		
		,										
					1 <sub>5</sub> 4					ŀ		
										-		:
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION,	FO	R THE	AGENCY	,		
					. OF ENVI							
	IS SOL	ICITIN	G BIDS	FRO	M QUALIFI	ED CUNI	RAU	IURS F	-UK A			
	CONTRA	CT TD	SKOATT	IL AL	L LABOR AI AS THE "I	NU MAIE Othe Co	KIA	LS FUI	CANTTI	A D		
	LANDET	LL CLU	SUKE K	NWUN,	ECT LOCATI	TINE UK	CEV	N CO.	MEVE	**		
	OMAR,	A	SURE	FRUU	ECT LOWAR	CD 114 F	U OA		17 m £71%			
	WITHK )	*** *										
	A MANE	DATORY	ON SIT	E PR	EBID CONF	ERENCE	SHA	LL BE	HELD (	NC		
					FAILURE T							
	CONFER	ENCE W	ILL RE	SULT	IN BID D	ISQUALI	FIC	NOITA	. ALSI	ο,		
	PREBIL	S COUL	D INVO	ILVE	EXTENSIVE	FOOT T	RAV	EL OVI	ER			
	DIFFIC	CULT TE	RRAIN	AND/	OR DURING	INCLEM	ENT	WEAT	HER.			
		TIONS T			115 746	r	200	N EVT	r ur	an		
	HEADIN	IG SOUT	H UN H	(UVIE	119, TAK AVEL 8 MI	E IME L	TUE	N EXI	T. HE			
	SUUIH	UN KUU	T TUE	או תדספ	GE ACROSS	EDUM C	ANT	. IOWN	TOM RO	AD.		
	COMPA	L BULLU (Trui W	M BUV	1 16	ON ONE SI	DE AND	THE	BRID	GE IS	ON		
					ILE AND T							
	ROAD	CR119/	5) ANE	TRA	VEL 8/10	OF A MI	LE	TO THE	E STON	Ξ		
		ON TH										
					-					1		
					NS MAY BE							
					TT AT 304					T		
						PAYMENT	•			1		
	BY CHE	ECK OR	MONEY	ORDE	R. NO CA	SH WILL	BE	ACCE	PIED.	l		
					•							
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NOTTIC	ONS .				
SIGNATURE	人人	入人	\			POT:	414	- 025	55 P	ATE 8	3-26-08	<b>&gt;</b>
TITLE	(E) (T	F	EIN C	<u>. 0</u>	754491						TO BE NOTED ABO	

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DOCEME

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

> PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

## Request for Quotation

DEP13872

304-558-2157

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	CI-CI-CI	ingappy aci		SHPV			FVB.	<u> </u>	FREIGH) (LHWS
06/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		08/07/	2008			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		VIIIA	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
									\$33822 <u>8</u>	
	EXHIBI	тя				į				
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE	PERFORMED		
	WITHIN	365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER Therwise	THE NUL	LUE IL	15 EMILA		
	IS REC	EN DIID	CHVCE	100 U	R WILL BE	CUNSID	ERED I	NOTICE TO		
	PROCEE		CITACE	UNDE						
RA Franchistore									.,,	Table
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	EDIR	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I	PURCHAS	ING KI	ESEKVES I Dom wottt	HE	
	KIGHI	TO TH	E VEN	115 C	F THE MAT	ERIALS	OR WO	RKMANSHIP	San F Ti	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO NI	OT CONFOR	М	
***	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONT	RACT		
ļ	HEREIN									
	WACE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR	SHALL PA	Y	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABDR	MINIMUM W	AGE	
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR LOGAN	COUNTY,	PURS	UANT		
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET	,SEQ.				
	ADDITE	ATTON •	ΔΝΥ	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBITR.	ATION OR		
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE (EXCE	PT FOR	ANY I	NTEREST		
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINE	D IN TH	IS CO	NTRACT		
	DR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS	DOCUMENTS TED	•	
	PERTAI	NING	O IHT	S CUN	TRACT ARE	HEREDI	DEFE	169.		
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED	TO PROVID	Œ	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF	SUCCESSF	UL.	•
			TEMO	CHECK	ED BELOW	MITTE DE	A DE	OUTPEMENT	-	
		S CONT			ED BELOW	MICE DE	A NL	QU XICHITUII I		
	(XX) 1	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAL	L FUR	NISH PROC	)F	
	OF COM	MERCIA ICE OF	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY UNLESS O	THEDWIS	ANCE P	CIETED IV KTOK 10	1	
***************************************	THE B1	D DOCL	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF IN	SURANCE	•	
					VERSESIDE FOR T		1			
SIGNATURE				OPE 0E	CLEUL SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	i i i	EIN			1		ADDRESS CHA	NGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		- 1							.,	



MODZHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13872

PAGE

ADI	TRESS CORFIE	SPONDENCE	SPECTABLE NEW	IN OF SAME
СНИСК	BOWMAN			
2 B / _ E E	8-2157			

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

06/12/2008

01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/07/2008 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

ADI	ressicoarebrondence to attention of
HHCK	ROWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

06/12/2008	
LINE GUANTITY LOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNIT-PRICE A	
	MOUNT
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	1
CONTRACTORS NAME: FASTERM ARROW CORP THE	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A	•
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	:
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES	
& REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS,	
AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE	
SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO	
EFFECT.	
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED:	
THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE	
COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.	
The gold had some and a	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SUCNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	A 6
TITLE   FEIN   55.075   4.41   ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOT	<u> </u>



M2DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

ŏ

DEP13872

PAGE

ADI	RESS CORR	espondence fo atti	ENTIONOF
СНИСК	BOWMAN		
304-55	8-2157		·

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED		JEH	MSOFSALE	SHIP	V/A	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/20 BID OPENING DATE:		00/07/	2000		חדה ר	PENING TIME	01:30PM
[50000000000000000000000000000000000000		08/07/		- 1			
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP N	HEMIN	IMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
l (a	2) GU	ARANTE	E AND MA	INTENANCE:			
					DRKMANSH	IP AFFECTED BY	
TI TI	IE CO	NTRACT	OR ARE S	SUBJECT TO	THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTABLIS	HED
£		1				N THE ABSENCE	OF
t :			1	ISTOM OR A	1		
1 1 1				•		TERIALS AND	***
1		- 1	1	Į.		FINAL PAYMENT	ВҮ
				ONSIDERED G			NCE
						DF THE ACCEPTA ANCE NOR THE	HUE
				RELIEVE TH			
						Y MATERIALS, A	ND I
						NTEE PERIOD SH	
						RACTOR UPON	·
WI	RITTE	ITON N	CE.				ĺ
		(B)	t 1			NTEE PERIOD, T	į.
1			1 1			D THE CONDITIO	NS
						OF THE WORK.	
						WORKMANSHIP OF	
						ELOPS DURING T THE CONTRACTO	
1 1		EXPEN	1 ?	ALL DE CURR	ECIED DI	THE CUNTRACTO	N
	1 113	(C)		-VEAR GUAR	ANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT	BE
C	INSTR					PERFORMANCE T	
1 1 1 1				DER THE CO	*	,	
		(D)	, ,			EGETATION MAY	BE
FI	JRTHE	R DEFI	NED IN	THE TECHNIC	AL SPECI	FICATIONS	
C	IATAC	NED HE	REIN.		1		vanua.
				'	į		4.
	3) T	ERMINA		ITDACT MAY	DE CANCE	LED THE HUDLE	np
1	מאלו וא					LLED IN WHOLE PURCHASING,	VK
	TTHOU	T PRE	UDICE TO	ANY OTHER	RIGHT O	R REMEDY IT MA	<b>Y</b>
						GIVEN NOT LESS	
TI	HAN T	HIRTY	CALENDAI	R DAYS WRIT	TEN NOTI	CE, (DELIVERED	BY
CI	ERTIF	IED MA	IL, RET	JRN RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
	96095065000	410400000000000000000000000000000000000		  E:REVERSES:DEFOR	TECHNOLOMINE ON	INITIONS	
SIGNATURE			91		TELEPHONE	( ) - 1 ) * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1	DATE
TRY OF A		l <sub>z-r</sub>	EIN				With the second
TITLE		l''s	ZtiV			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP13872** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW** 

P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTEAMS
06/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		08/07/	2008		***************************************	RID	UBE	NING TIME	01:	
[	SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS: 300 (SS: 30) (SS:	NTITY	UGP	CAT	ITEM:NU			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE				NO		MOE				
	TO TER	MINATE	•							
				man i a ann ann			<b></b> 1.	- AUAAFAAFI		
	4		L BE	THE R	ESPUNSIB	ILIIY UF	IH	E SUCCESSFL	' <b>-</b>	
	VENDOR	(A)	ORTA	TN AL	NECESS!	LVIU VAI	STO	N OF HIGHWA	vs	
	PERMIT				ORTATION					
					THE JOB S		, ,,			
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND ALI	REQUIR	ED	CONSTRUCTION	N	
A CALLES AND A CAL	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.	•				
LE										
•	(5) T				CATIONS:	ITDACT C		I DE TAI		
	ACCORD				THIS CON			ED FOR THE		
1								ILL CLOSURE	en	
	PROJEC				ND SPECIF					
	INCORP				Y REFEREI					
	PROVIS	ions,	CLAUS	ES AN	D CONDIT	CONS THE	REI	N ARE		
							AN	D CONSISTS	OF	
	44 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY TER	SADON.				
	cas m	. A WART SIT	C AND	СОМВ	LETION:					
	(6) F				SHALL FI	IRNTSH T	o n	FP AN		
	APPLIC							SCHEDULE OF	=	
	VALUES	AS HE	REIN	BEFOR	E REQUES	TED. TH	E F	ORM INCLUDI	ED	
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	USED FO	RA	PPLICATIONS	S	
	OF PAY	MENT.	IT I	S THE	DEP'S I	NTENT TH	AT	THE PAYMEN	г то	
						60 DAYS	AFT	ER RECEIPT	0F	
	APPLIC	CATION	FOR P	AYMEN	Τ.					
	(7)	DDI TOA	TTON	cnp 8	ARTIAL PA	AVMENT.				
	(7) A						htc	BASIS, SU	витт	
	FOR PA				SED ON T					
	COMPLE	TED AT	THE	TIME	OF THE SI	<b>JBMITTAL</b>		THE AMOUNT	OF	
	PAYMEN	T WILL	BE I	ETERM	INED FROM	M THE AC	TUA	L QUANTITY	OF	•
	WORK C	COMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPDN U	NIT MEAS	URE	S OR THE		
	PERCEN	IT COMP	LETEL	IF B	ASED UPO	N A LUMP	y su	M.		
	1		1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITK	ins		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	and the state of t
TITLE		F	EIN				T	ADDRESS CH	NGES'	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3000zm<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP13872** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINI 06/12/	400,000,000,000	TER	MS:OF:SALE	SHPV			J:B	FREIGHT LEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/07/	2008		BID	DPENING	TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	uop CAT		BEA	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
					-			
	DANKEN	MTCV.	TAL TUE	EVENT THE V	ENDOBIC	ONTRACTO	DR FTIFS	
	BANKKU	MYDUDT	CA BBULE	CTION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS		
	AUTOMA	TTCALL	Y NULL A	ND VOID, AN	D IS TE	RMINATEI	ONTTHOU	г
	Į.	RORDE						
	REV. 9	/98						
				ACCORDING	TO WEST	AIDCIN.	TA CODE	
	L'INDIN	IAIED D	AMAGES:	ACCORDING REES THAT L	TOUTDAT	FN DAMA	GES SHALI	
	RE TMP	POSED A	T THE RA	TE OF \$500	PER DAY	FOR FA	ILURE TO	**
	COMPLE	TE THE	WORK WI	THIN THE TI	ME SPEC	IFIED I	N THE	
	CONTRA	CT, OR	ANY EXT	ENSION THER	EOF. T	HIS CLA	USE SHAI	LL
	IN NO	WAY BE	CONSIDE	RED EXCLUSI	VE AND	SHALL N	OT LIMIT	
Land Control of the C	THE ST	TATE OR	AGENCY'	S RIGHT TO WHICH THE	PURSUE O	D VCENCA	V MAV	
	ADDITI	CCAL C	AUSE FOR	ACTION INC	LUDING	FURTHER	DAMAGES	
Transmitted in the second seco			VENDOR.	7012011 2110				
Lucian								
	PREFER	RENCE F	OR USE O	F DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
			l		ue bibe	CTOD OF	*** } } f**	
	1. E	CEPT W	HEN AUTH	ORIZED BY T	HE DIKE	BCECTIO	INE N 2 RELO	Lul .
	Pt NO	)KCHASI	ME DIATS	Y USE OR SU	PPLV ST	EEL PRO	DUCTS FO	R
1	A	STATE	CONTRACT	PROJECT OT	HER THA	N THOSE	STEEL	
	PF	RODUCTS	MADE IN	THE UNITED	STATES	. AS US	ED IN	
	TH	AIS CON	TRACT,					
					B MEANC	ANY ED	CCTION D	<b>D</b>
	Α.	, "STA	TE CUNIK	ACT PROJECT	" MEANS ADDITI	ON TO.	ALTERATI	Ö
		OF O	R OTHER	IMPROVEMENT	TO ANY	BUILDI	NG OR	
		STRU	CTURE, I	NCLUDING, E	UT NOT	LIMITED	TO, ROA	DS
		OR F	IIGHWAYS,	OR THE INS	TALLATI	ON OF A	NY HEATI	ие
		OR C	DOLING O	R VENTILATI	NG PLAN	TS OR O	THER	
		EQU)	PMENT, O	R THE SUPPL	. Y ሀኮ AN : ተሰ ል ሶ	IN MAILK	LALS TUK	F
		SUCF		· ·			37 4 3 13 5 [3	A
	<u> </u>		. SE	REVERSE SIDE FOR		NOTIONS	lDA:	re
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DA.	· C
TITLE		F	EIN			AD	DRESS CHANG	RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

: 8	FO	AC)	ŲΊ	SE	<b>F</b>		333	ŝ
	DF	p	1	3	R	7	2	

PA(	GE.	
	8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

5504 504-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	<u> </u>	AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/200 BID OPENING DATE:	8   08/07/	/200g	RID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	GUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
2031					
			VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,		1
	SHAI FABI PROI SUCI HEAI	PED, DRAWN, RICATED OR CESSED BY A H OPERATION RTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	C. "UN AME OR	ITED STATES	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA	
2.	THE DIR	, AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	EXC TOT HUN GRE COS	EED ONE TEN AL CONTRACT DRED DOLLAR ATER. FOR T T IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	DET NOT QUA AVA	ERMINES THA PRODUCED I NTITY OR OI ILABLE TO N	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT TEET CONTRACT REC	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY UIREMENTS.	1 <b>T</b>
3.	A CONTR OF THIS	ACTOR WHO SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO	TS IN VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTIES	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS   DATE	
		ECR1	t bout pix t back the		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MECOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

(6) 11 - P DEP13872

SPAGES

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT 06/12/		)E6	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O	.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/07/	2008		<u>L</u>		BID	OPE	ENING '	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT	n	EM NÚMBI				PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	REV. I EXHIBITC C EXHI	RSUANT 0/01/0 T 7 IC ANCA TORDATA, S TORDATA	TO NU STANDARD W TO STANDARD W	A SOMMHOWHO SAME OF WOME A SOMMHOWHO OF AHS RELATION OF BROWN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	CODE  SS &  T VIC PROVE E CY, E CY, E STACHI ES PRI MACHE	SECT  STEEL  GINIA  TION,  MENT    THERE  MORE  O,000  PUBL  SOUR  O,000  PUBL  SOUR  O,000  PUBL  NER  OR  OR  OR  OR  OR  OR  OR  OR  OR	ION 5A  IN PU  RECON OR MATO OR MATO OR WORL O	JB 5-TITIALS: HER PASION AND THE PAS	IC WORK  19-1 ET  RUCTION  ENANCE  Y OF ST  OO OPIN  T ONLY  WENT PO  WENT PO  WENT PO  WENT PO  T ONLY  WENT PO  OOUCTS  OOUC	PRICE  KS T., SEQ N OF AN TOBELS OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	., D, SFNUS. FE ND SE L	AMOUNT
	PRICE IF, PR PROVIS	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A	CONT	RACT U		ER THE SPENDI		T	
SIGNATURE				SEEAE	Verse sid	المسترين والمتعارب والمتعارب والمتعارب	MS AND CO LEPHONE	ITION	ONS	D	ATE	
		)er	in					—-т				
TITLE		le r	aı¥						ADDI	ress Chan	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZWA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

AFD NUMBER **DEP13872** 

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

DEPARTMENT OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW** 

P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

25304

ø

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

304-926-0499

FQ.8 FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE **OUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



マスたいりかえて

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SERVICE ON UMBERS **DEP13872** 

	ADD	RESS CO	RHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
СН	UCK	BOWMA	N.
30	4-55	8-215	57

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**EASTERN ARROW** P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED. 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: DEP13872 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 .. NO. 2 NO. 3 ..... NO. 4 ..... NO. 5 ..... I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304-414-0255 <del>८</del> - ८.६ - *०*८ ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0754491



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13872

A	Q		
	1	,	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6**Η - ₽** ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO A RIENTION OF

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/07/2008 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY COP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SIGNATURE IMC. ARROW CORP COMPANY 80-25-8 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 23 RFQ. NO.: DEP13872 BID OPENING DATE: 08/07/2008 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 414.0255 80.26.08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491 PRRSIDEMT



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** 

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13872

AD.	ORESS:CORRE	SPONDENC	TOATEENT	ON OF
сниск	BOWMAN			
707. 21	207157			

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

		easternarre	ow@hotma	l.com				2530	4	•	304-	926-0499	•
DATE PRINT			MS OF SAL		(2000 CO	SHPV	ia:	2 333333		O.B		EREIGHT	TERMS
06/12/	Contract Section Section Contract Section Sect	-	100-100-100-101	500000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			8 888888					***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:		08/07/	2008		ļ.,		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	ABEA		ŲN	IT PRICE		AMC	UNT
								2 2200	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	050000000000000000000000000000000000000	2222 2222 2222		
- Control of the Cont	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30	PM							
				- 436 41		n 452	CACE T	, <sub>T.</sub>	. NEC	ECC AB	v		
		: PRUVI NTACT N					CASE IT	1 15	NEC	CSSAR	1		
			***************************************	304-	41	4-0	256						
	-												
	CONTAC	CT PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRI	NT CL	EARLY)	<b>;</b> , ,					
Anti Principal de la Carta	-		<u> </u>	7757	77	ログタ	不匠	¥					
				<u> </u>									
												,	00
	*****	¥ THT9	T S T	HE EN	D OF	RFO	DEP1	3872	• ***	*** T	OTAL:	44808	3765
		. ,,,,,,							-			1	-
**************************************													
-													
SIGNATURE		<b>\</b>	<b>*</b> *	SEE AL	VERSES	DEFORT	ERMS AND C		•		DATE	_	_
	ノン		FEIN		,	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE 304	41		255		<u>25.8</u>	
TITLE	アングラン	· ľ		5.0	754	491			Al	JURESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTE	) AROVE

#### BID SCHEDULE #DEP13872

# West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration Landfill Closure Assistance Program Pine Creek/Omar Sanitary Landfill Logan County, West Virginia

P. 1 of 3

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com
easternarrow.net

Contractor's Name:\_

Item No:	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
6.0	LS	Gas Line Relocation (per lump sum)	Lump Sum	\$118656
13.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (not to exceed 10% of total bid)	Lump Sum	\$ 35,000
14.0	LS	Construction Layout (not to exceed 5% of total bid)	Lump Sum	\$ 10,000
15.0	LS	Quality Control (not to exceed 3% of total bid)	Lump Sum	\$ 5,000
16.1	LS	Site Preparation (not to exceed 5% of total bid)	Lump Sum	\$ 240,000
16.2	4	Rock Check Dam (per each)	\$ 1500	\$ 6000
16.3	7,500	Silt Fence (per linear foot)	\$ \	\$ 7500
16.4	LS	Site Demolition (per lump sum)	Lump Sum	100,000
16.5	90	48" RCP Fill with No. 57 Stone (per ton)	\$ 	5850
17.1	3,409	Type 1 Channel - Grass Lined (No temp ECM) (per linear foot)	\$ 5	17045
17.2	1,618	Type 2 Channel - Grass Lined with Temp ECM (per linear foot)	ة ن	8079
17.3	310	Type 3 Channel - 6" Riprap Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 18	\$ 5580
17.4	2,380	Type 4 Channel - 9" Riprap Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 34	80,920
17.5	583	Type 5 Channel - 12" Riprap Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 2,	12243
17.6	150	Type 6 Channel - 18" Riprap Channel (per linear foot)	\$ ~~&_	\$ 4200

## BID SCHEDULE (Cont.)

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

## 015

#### P. 2 of 3

		Cooking Or, Inc.	
77	Type 7 Channel - 24" Riprap Channel (per linear foot)	\$ 45	\$ 3465
300	36" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)	\$ ,,,	33,300
		\$ 109	\$ 6540
		\$	0082
		\$ 44-	\$
160	12" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)	\$ -	7040
400	Riprap Aprons (per cubic yard)	<u>ZS</u>  \$ _	\$
2500	1 Cubic Yard/Ft. Underdrain (per linear foot)	7.5	67,500
650	Cut-off Trench (per linear foot)	36	23,400
LS	Pond "A" (per lump sum) (includes riser and outlet structures)	Lump Sum	112,622
250,000	Unclassified (Waste) Excavation (per cubic yard)	350	875,000
105 000	Soil/Rock Buttress (per cubic yard) (Fill)	\$ 350	\$ 367,5∞
		\$	\$
2,000	Leachate Collection Line (per linear foot)(cleanouts incidental)	\$	20,000
1,000	Leachate Transmission Line (per linear foot)(cleanouts incidental)	40	40,000
LS	Flow Metering Station (per lump sum)	Lump Sum	15,000
60,000	6" Cap Topsoil (per square yard)	<b> </b> て	120,000
54,000	6" Cap Daily Cover (per square yard)	\$ 050	\$ 77,000
60 000		\$ 4-	240,000
	24" (-6") Material Cap Intermediate Soil Cover Layer (per square	\$ 4-	\$ 240,000
		\$ 36	\$
54,600	Geonet Cap Composite Gas/Seep Mgmt. Layer (per square yard)	5	292,656 \$ _
66,000	Geonet Cap Composite Drainage Layer (per square yard)	S	346,500
66,000	40 mil, VFPE Textured Cover (per square yard)	5	346,500
2,300	Cap Anchor Trench (per linear foot)	6	14,720
	300 60 100 160 400 2500 650 LS 250,000 105,000 1,000 LS 60,000 54,000 60,000 54,600 66,000	36" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  24" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  18" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  160 12" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  400 Riprap Aprons (per cubic yard)  2500 I Cubic Yard/Ft. Underdrain (per linear foot)  650 Cut-off Trench (per linear foot)  LS Pond "A" (per lump sum) (includes riser and outlet structures)  250,000 Unclassified (Waste) Excavation (per cubic yard)  105,000 Soil/Rock Buttress (per cubic yard) (Fill)  2,000 Leachate Collection Line (per linear foot)(cleanouts incidental)  1,000 Leachate Transmission Line (per linear foot)(cleanouts incidental)  LS Flow Metering Station (per lump sum)  60,000 6" Cap Topsoil (per square yard)  54,000 6" Cap Daily Cover (per square yard)  60,000 12" (-2") Material Clay Cap (per square yard)  24" (-6") Material Cap Intermediate Soil Cover Layer (per square yard)  54,600 Geonet Cap Composite Gas/Seep Mgmt. Layer (per square yard)  66,000 40 mil. VFPE Textured Cover (per square yard)	300 36" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  60 24" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  100 18" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  160 12" CMP Storm Drainage Pipe (per linear foot)  444 34 4 5

#### P. 3 of 3

			\$	\$
20.9	14	Passive Gas Vents (per each)	て500	35000
-	,		\$	\$
20.10	6	Shallow Gas Vents Including Piping & Gravel (per each)	1500	9,000
21.2	12,500	12" (-6") Material Clay Barrier (per square yard)	\$ 350	\$ 43,750
21.3	12,500	6" (-2") Material Clay Barrier (per square yard)	\$ 350	\$ 43,750
21.4	15,000	Geosynthetic Clay Barrier (per square yard)	\$ 7 66	\$ 114,900
21.5	15,000	Geonet Cut-Off Wall Composite Drainage Layer (per square yard)	\$ 5	84.750
21.6	14,000	18" Cut-Off Wall Protective Cover Layer (per square yard)	\$ 350	\$49,000
22.0	LS	Leachate Tank/Site Prep including road, valves, piping (per lump sum)	Lump Sum	\$48,000
23,1	1,000	Access Road Relocation (per square yard)	\$ 10	10,000
23.2	1,440	8' All Weather Road (per linear foot)	\$ 10	\$ 14,400 Billion
24.1	3,720	Barbed Wire Fence (per linear foot)	\$ 725	26,970
24.4	3	Monitoring Well Extension (per each)	\$ 	\$ 6000
25.0	20	Revegetation (per acre) (borrow areas incidental)	\$ Z000	\$ 40000
			TOTAL	\$4808765

P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com
easternarrow.net

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.O#_	DEP13872

#### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ed, Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction	
of PO Box 4108, Ch	arieston, vvest Virginia 25364	ed, Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Ploneer Construction, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	
OF TO DOX 3001 VV63	stripid Center Onio, 44201 . a corporation	Of Organized and existing under the laws of the Chair as	
Onio with its principa	Il office in the City of Westfield Center	as Surety, are held and firmly hound unto the State	
or vvest Virginia, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount ) for the navment of which	
well and truly to be made, we joint	ly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above	ve obligation is such that whereas the Prin	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a ce	rtain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
DEP13872, Pine Creek/Omar	Sanitary Landfill Closure in Logan Cou	inty, according to plans and specifications.	
Robbinson Company of the Company of			
NOW THEREFORE,			
agreement created by the accentar	cepted and the Principal shall enter into a conds and insurance required by the bid or nce of said bid, then this obligation shall be derstood and agreed that the liability of the	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
waive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	t the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals t	o be affixed hereunto and these presents t	o be signed by their proper officers, this	
25th day of August	, 20 <u>08</u> .		
Principal Corporate Seal		By  (Must be President or Vice President)	
		Ann Wardwell, President (Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Attorney-in-Fact	
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bor	ide must be licensed in the set of the	Ross Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4751891 06

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile held on February 8, 2000). (Each adopted at a meeting

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **03rd** day of

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.:





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seai Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 25th day of August A.D., 2008.







Frank & Carring Socration Secreta

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)